

**IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, SPECIAL COURT UNDER NDPS ACT-CUM-
ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE,
3rd COURT, HOWRAH.**

**JO Code No. WB00885
Registration No. of 2023
T. R. Case No.01 of 2023
CNR No.**

Ref : NCB Crime No. 03/NCB/KOL/2023
State
Vs.

- 1)Md. Shamim Ahmed**
- 2) Janak Kumar Sahoo**
- 3) Md. AzamQuraishi**
- 4) Md. Safik**
- 5) Sk. Rajesh**

Order No. 1 dated 11.01.2023

The accused persons, namely **Md. Shamim Ahmed, Janak Kumar Sahoo, Md. AzamQuraishi, Md. Safik and Sk. Rajesh** have been brought under arrest by NCB, KZU, Kolkata and produced before this court.

Perused the suo moto complaint, arrest memo, seizure cum seizure list with annexure forwarding report and medical documents pertaining to the accused persons.

The accused persons are taken into custody.

The CD is produced. The IO is present.

Heard the Ld. P.P-in-Charge.

None appears on behalf of the accused persons.

No bail prayer is filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Perused the materials available in the C.D. Considered.

It is manifest from the statements of the aforementioned accused persons, recorded u/s. 161 of Cr.P.C. that there is a likelihood that they will assist the NCB in recovering more ganja and in causing arrest of their other associates of the racket.

To 24.01.2023 for production of accused persons namely **Md. Shamim Ahmed, Janak Kumar Sahoo, Md. AzamQuraishi, Md. Safik and Sk. Rajesh.**

Return the CD to the IO.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
Incharge