

JO Code No. WB00885
T. R Case No. 1 of 2023

Order No. 10 dated: 03.04.2023

Today is fixed for I/O report.

No report has been received.

A bail petition filed on behalf of the accused persons Md. Shamim Ahmed, Md. Safik and Md Azam Quaraishi who also file a bail petition, on the grounds stated therein.

Copy served and objected to.

The record is taken up for bail hearing.

The Ld. Counsel for the defence submits before the court that the accused persons have been falsely implicated and they are in custody since 11.01.2023 and that they will not abscond from the process of the court, if granted bail.

The Ld. P.P Incharge raised strong objection

This is a case u/s. 20(b)(ii)(c) & 29 of NDPS Act. Contraband of Commercial quantity of ganja has allegedly been recovered from the possession of the accused persons and other two. Considering the incriminating materials in the case docket, coupled with the rigors of u/s. 37 of the NDPS Act the prayer for bail of accused Md. Shamim Ahmed, Md. Safik and Md Azam Quaraishi is considered and rejected.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.