

**Order Dated 08.05.2023**

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of the prosecution, who files an intimation to the effect that seized cash of Rs. 2,38,120/- has been deposited in the bank account of NCB, KZU.

In support of such contention, photocopy of the counterfoil of deposit slip is also filed.

Let the same be kept with the record.

Subsequently, the NCB also files a petition stating that sampling and certification of the seized contraband has been completed under the supervision of the Ld. Designated Judicial Magistrate and that samples drawn in presence of the Ld. Magistrate from the CRCL, Kolkata. The NCB has also filed the original chemical examiner report on the reverse of the test memo and has prayed for the same to be accepted. The I/O has also contended in the said application that the accused person may not be granted bail and that he may be excused from appearing before the court on each and every date, unless called for.

Perused the same, as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the NCB.

The report of chemical examination has been produced before the court.

Let the same be kept with the record.

The law is apposite that only a single prayer is admissible by way of any application. However, two other prayers have been made by the NCB. The same is not legally maintainable and as such this court refrains from passing any order whatsoever, in respect of the objection against bail and for dispensing the I/O from regular appearance before the court. The application filed by the I/O regarding the deposit of the chemical examiner report is accordingly disposed of.

To date (20.05.2023).

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.