

TR Case No. 1 of 2023

Order No. 03 Dated: 24.09.2024

Today the record is put up on the put up application of the accused/petitioner namely of Md. Shamim Ahamed who by filing a separate bail application before this court praying for his release on bail on the grounds as stated therein.

The above put up application accompanying with the bail application of the accused is shown served upon the Ld. P.P appearing on behalf of the prosecution.

Thus the bail application of the accused is taken up for consideration in the presence of both sides.

The Ld. Advocate prays for bail of the accused on the dual reasons or grounds. One being that the accused is old aged man aged about 71 years and another ground being that he has been suffering from multiple ailments.

Ld. P.P raised strong objection citing the reason of the nature of the case as well as citing the reason that this accused has prefer a writ application before the Hon'ble Court under WPA No. 2721 of 2024 wherein the accused while challenging the correctness of the proceeding against him had preferred bail application which was rejected. The above submission is conceded by the Ld. Advocate for the accused.

Thus considering the above submission that the Hon'ble Court has already rejected his bail application, his prayer for bail is rejected by this court.

To date (20.11.2024) for evidence and production.

Dictated & Corrected by me,
Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
JO Code No. WB00787