

**TR Case No. 1 of 2023**

**Order No. 06 Dated: 07.01.2025**

Today six accused persons facing trial in this case are all produced from J/C.

Prosecution is present with the attendance of Sri Santosh Kumar Singh as witness before this court for examination.

Ld. Advocate representing the accused persons is also present.

Under this circumstances, the above named witness Sri Santosh Kumar Singh is examined as PW-1 (in part) and his further examination in chief is deferred on the written prayer of the Ld. Public Prosecutor in which the Ld. P.P very specifically submitted that unless other witnesses of this case who are specifically the eye witnesses of this case are not examined first, the examination of this witness should not be proceeded with.

The Ld. P.P says that this above submission as made is in the interest of justice so that the accused persons do not feel offended or prejudiced in their right of fair trial.

The above submission of the Ld. P.P is appreciably laudable for the reasons that the identity of this witness (PW-1) is specifically an enquiry officer or investigating officer and as such his further examination is required to be deferred till the examination of other witnesses are done.

Prosecution is thus directed to bring the said witnesses on the next day and the accused to be produced on the said day from the custody to face the trial.

To 25.02.2025 for examination of other witnesses (other than the examination of PW-1).

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Special Judge,

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.