

T. R Case No. 1 of 2023

Order No. 19 dated: 28.02.2025

The record is put up by way of put up application filed on behalf of the accused as contended therein.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused person namely Sk. Rajesh along with server copy of an order dated 26.02.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (N.D.P.S) 175 of 2025 along with an affidavit by the Ld. Counsel Md. Jamal Ansari, affirming the genuinity of the said order. It is prayed on behalf of accused person namely Sk. Rajesh to allow the accused person to furnish the bond as directed by the Hon'ble High Court, as it is submitted.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the said accused person has also stated in his letter head that the server copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court is a genuine one, as it is submitted.

Perused the application.

Heard. It appears that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to make the following observation:

“...6. Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner, namely, Sk. Rajesh, shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.25,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Learned Special Judge under the NDPS Act, Howrah subject to the condition that he shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and on further condition that the petitioner while on bail shall remain within the jurisdiction of the Rajarhat Police Station and shall meet the O.C./I.C. of the said Police Station twice in a week until further orders.

7. In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stipulated above without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel the petitioner's bail in accordance with law without further reference to this court.”

It is manifest from the record that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant bail to the accused person and he has filed an application intending to furnish bail bond in terms of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court, as it is submitted.

So, the prayer is considered and allowed in view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court. The accused person is at liberty to furnish bond, as it has been stipulated by the Hon'ble High Court, accordingly.

To date.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
Incharge